

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE SETH CRAIN, JR., :
 Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 Appellee. :
_____:

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAUL C. HELM
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0229687

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse

P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

| | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ISSUE I | |
| THE STATE DID NOT PROVE THAT THE KILLING OF AMANDA BROWN WAS PRE-MEDI- TATED. | 2 |
| ISSUE II | |
| THE STATE DID NOT PROVE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF KIDNAPPING AND FELONY MURDER, THAT AMANDA BROWN WAS ABDUC- TED WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT OR TO FACILITATE A HOMICIDE. | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 15 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Brewer v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), <u>review denied</u> , 426 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1983) | 13 |
| <u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) | 12 |
| <u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993) | 9, 10 |
| <u>Mills v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) | 13 |
| <u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997) | 9, 10, 13 |
| <u>Randall v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000) | 5 |
| <u>Sean v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Atwood</u> , 832 P. 2d 593 (Ariz. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1084 (1993), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Nordstrom</u> , 25 P. 3d 717 (Ariz. 2001) | 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Nordstrom</u> , 25 P. 3d 717 (Ariz. 2001) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Scott</u> , 555 P. 2d 1117 (Ariz. 1976) | 14 |
